
5/12/20094:08:40 PMlage 1 of 1 

Ruth Nettles OEO~’,  - [ALy-  - 

From: James Ade [JAde@jaxbusinesslaw.com] 

Sent: 
To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 

cc: 

Subject: Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

Attachments: Ann Cole - 5-12-09.pdf 

Tuesday, May 12,2009 3:39 PM 

John Mann; Bob Casey; Richard Redemann; wjdeaspa@bellsouth.net; jfg@guastella.com; 
guastella-newyork@msn.com; Randall Corbin 

a. Person Responsible for Filing 

James L. Ade 
841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1400 
(904) 858-0123 
jla@jaxbusinesslaw.com. 

b. Docket Number and Title 

Docket Number: 080597-WS 
Title: Application of Southlake Utilities, Inc. For Increased Water and 

Wastewater Rates In Lake County 

C. Party On Whose Behalf Documents Are Filed 

Southlake Utilities, Inc 

d. Total Number of Pages in Each Document 

16 Pages 

e. Brief Description of Each Attached Document 

Letter dated May 12, 2009, to Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, with the following attachments; 
CH2MHill Memorandum re: Wastewater Treatment Plant Unit Cost Calculation with Attachments A and B 
Guastella Associates, Inc. Estimated Plant Projection Costs for Ave Maria Utilities, Inc. from Initial Rate 

Study 

James L. Ade 
841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1400 
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 
Telephone: (904) 858-0123 
Fascimile: (904) 858-0124 
e-mail: JtA@jaxbusinesslaw.com 

5/12/2009 

CCC!. u F  4 ’ hl, YPC? - C A T  f 

L 4 S 8 9  MAYi2g 

FPSC-COtSMiSSICN CLERK 



JAMES L. ADE, P.L. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

841 PRUDENTIAL DRWL -SUITE 1 4 0 0  

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207 

\so41 sse-0123 

,ASSIMILE (9.341 8584124 
>UOJAXBUSlNESSUW.COM 

May 12,2009 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

In connection with the Application of Southlake Utilities, Inc. (“Applicant”) for increased 
water and wastewater rates in Lake County (“Application”), Docket No. 080597-WS, enclosed please 
find (1) CH2M Hill Memorandum re: Wastewater Treatment Plant Unit Cost Calculalions with 
Attaclunents A&B, and (2) Guastelfa Associates, Inc. Estimated Plant Projection Costs for Ave Maria 
Utilities, Inc. from Initial Rate Sludy. 

1 trust h a t  this letter and the attachments will be in order for filing. If, however, you have any 
questions or need any additional information concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Sincerely, 

s/ James L. Ade 

James L. Ade 

cc: Mr. Jolm Mann w/enc. 
Mr. Bob Casey w/enc. 
Mr. Richard Redemann w/enc. 
William J. Deas, Esquire w/enc. 
Mr. John Guastella w/enc. 
Mr. Gary White w/enc. 
Mr. Randall Corbin wlenc. 



M E M O R A N D U M  CH2MHILL 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Unit Cost Calculations 
T O  

COPIES 

FROM 

South Lake Utilities 

Ed Davis, Mike Albert 

CH2M HILL 

DATE: May 7,2009 

South Lake Utilities is considering the constTuction of a new water redamation facility 
(WRF) to treat influent wastewater. In order to help fund this facility, a rate increase to the 
Utilities customers is under consideration. To aid in determining the required rate increases 
to fund this project, CH2M HILL has gathered construction cost data from two green-field 
WRF projects and calculated a unit cost per gallon for these facilities. 

The two projects chosen for this analysis are: 

Ave Maria WRF. This projected was constructed in 2005 by CHZM HILL Constructors, 
Inc (CCI). Attachment A includes the contract authorizing CCI to begin construction of 
the facility &d a construction cost for the WRF portion of the contract (a water 
treatment plant was also included as part of the contract). The Ave Maria WRF included 
a 1.25 MGD package treabnent plant, headwork structure, aeration blowers, sludge 
facilities, tertiary filter, chlorine contact basin, recycled water pump station, operations 
building and a portion of the associated civil/site work. 

Ocala WRF. This project was constructed in 2001 by Encore Construction Company. 
Attachment B is a change order form authorized by the City of Ocala City Council and 
includes construction costs for this facility. The Ocala WRF has a 4 MGD capacity and 
consists of headwork structures, oxidation ditch, secondary clarifiers, filtration, chemical 
building, sludge facilities, pump stations, storage ponds, and avil/site work. 

Neither of the construction costs noted in the attachments are representative of the total 
capital costs of €he respective projects. To develop a total capital cqst from the construction 
costs noted in the attachments, additional project costs were estimated including design, 
construction management and escalation of costs to convert project year costs to 2009 
dollars. In addition, both projects have some project specific adjustments that were made, 
using sound engineering judgment, to account for construction costs that are not included 
or reflected in the contract documents attached. Most notably these include: 

an estimate for the operations building on the &ala WRF which was completed under a 
separate contract by separate contractor 
adjustments to the Ave Maria construction cost to account for additional site work 
performed under a separate contract 
cost escalation for selected line items in the conkact which were shared by the water 
treatment plant that was constructed as part of Ave Maria project. 

Project specific adjustments are presented in Table 1. Total capital cost for each project and 
the $/gallon unit cost calculations are presented in Table 2. 

c ~ c ~ ~ ’ l ~ ’ t ‘  +L‘?,”Lf{ - C A T t  

2 4 5 8 9  HAY 120” 

FPSC-CGM;li>Sii)N C I - ~ R K  



WASTEWATERTREATMENT FWNT UNIT COST CALCUL4TIONS 

TABLE 1. 
Site Specifffi Adiuslments to Construction Costs Noled in Attachmenls A and B 

Additional Cost 
Plant Item (Estimated) 

Operations Building $ 200,000 

$ 1,859,000 Reuse System Spray and Drip Irrigation 
Components and Feed Pumping System' 
Additional Site Work $ 400,000 
Escalation of Selected Line Items that 
shared costs with the Water Treatment Plant 
(includes Operations Building, general $ 760,000 
conditions, start-up, sitelcivil, electrical. and 
lac) 

Ocala WRF 

Ave Maria 
WRF 

* Thls cost was not estimated but obtained from a separate set of contract documents 

TABLEZ. 
Capital and Unit Cost Calculations 
Plant Item cost 

Contract Cost $ 18,728.348 
Adjustments (Table 1) $ 2,059,000 

Total 2001 Construction Costs $ 20,787,348 

Engineering and Permitting (10%) $ 2,078,735 
$ 1,662,988 Services During Construction (8%) 

Total 2001 Capital Cost $ 24,529,071 
Escalation 2001 to 2009 (39%) $ 9,566,338 

Total 2009 Capital Cost $ 34,095,408 

Contract Cost $ 7 ~ 825 I 867 
Adjustments (Table 1) ; 1,160,000 

Total 2005 Construction Costs $ 8,985,867 

Ocala WRF 
(4 MGD Capacity) 

$/gal $ 8.52 

Ave Maria WRF 

Capacity) Services During Construction (8%) _$ 718,869 
(1.25MGD Engineering and Permitting (10%) $ 898,587 

Total 2005 Capital Cost $ 10,603,323 
Escalation 2005 to 2009 (20%) $ 2,120,665 

Total 2009 Capital Cost $ 12,723,988 
$/gal $ 10.18 



WASTEWATER TRUTMENT PIANI UNIT COST CALCULATIONS 

Attachment A 



1-r: Ave &aria Uaty Cornpuny 
2600 Golden Gate Parkway 
Naples. FL 34105 

&heI+LineZ) I " 

4. Amount OFIbis ChengcOrder $15,119,521.0( 
5. TolnlRCVised Cmmct Amount I 3 16.680.948.4( 

I (Line3+Lil=P' 

A. The Agreement dated May 14,2004, Is modified 88 follows: 
1. Article 21 - Article ie rnoditied to provide for a two step Notice to Proceed (NT?) procedure. 

No lam thnn December 13,2004, Client wiu h e  a Lknihd NTP to cEI2M WLL for the 
cornpietion of Phase I b e l  design servles, ixuance of major material. purchase orders and 
subcontracts, and submlttal review and apptovd process. Subsequent to issuance of the 
Limited NIP. but no later than March 23,2005, the C L i d  shall issue to CHZM HILL a pull NTP 
for the remaining Phase I construction work. IF the olent is unnble to issue the Full NTP by the 
above dote the Client shd  have one of the following opt ton^: . a i d m a y  terminate for convenience per the temu of the Agrement. 

Clicnt may dlrect CH2M HlLL to temrinate the pwcheae orders ahd subcontrscts a s t h d e d  
by the Limited NTP and renegu!iate 4 new FFp2 price when the M NIP date can be 
&blished.Thia would present AMUCwith an additional maximum cost expmure of 
$457,709, plus the vendor/sub proouement-submfttal costs a9 detailed in Attachment B. 

Limited Mp, on hold 4th the intent of negotiating potrntid price escalation with the 
manufrxtwerx at the time of release. The aid would further agree to h c a e e  the FFIZ 
price to make CIHZM HLL whole for my @dation to the PPM prlce, 

Client may d h c t  CHZIvl HTLL to place puxhase ordem and subcontract?, authorized by the 

2. Aiticle 2.21 (c) k (d)- redse Ute vdue of PDMPhPse I, 1, to $14,244,300.00; revise tho value 
of PDM Phase II, PPP 1, to $9,193,000.00 (see Atbxhment A). This revIsOn rovides for the 

conatrudion: - Opastiom Buildlng 
Degasjfier/Smubber 
Taatia~yFSIter 
Chlorine Contact Basin 

8 WTP pnd Wwrp Generator 

Phase II level construction of the following components in conjunction wi tf: Phase I 

3. Article 2.25 -The initid payment iefereneed in Article 2.75 will oaw with the issuance of the 
FdNTPdemibedinItemA.1of thisChangeOrder. 

8. The Client accepb Phase I, Fpp2 price in the amount of $14,684,300.00, beaed on the 70% desi@ 
documenb and the addition of Phase 11 scope per itun A.2 of this Change Order. 

C. A3 other tern nnd conditions of the cmhd d unchanged. ' 



Attachment A 

I I I I I 
1 I Total Revised FFP? Gosh1 $ 14344,300 1 $ 8,193,000 I I I I 



Attachment B 

Disclplina DeeD4 Jan45 Feb-05 M a r 6  

CHZM Prncuremenl Coals: s 20,929 g 19,w s 16.903 s v s o 3  

I I 

TOM5 

s . 74279 

I I I I I 

I I I 1 l 
CHZM Submittal Revlew B Approval Costs: 19 3 3 8 8 ) s  26,944)8 28,944 IS 33,44415 92,720 

CH2M Final Design Services Costs: i s  I O S , ~ ~  $ zz4,Bxi  IS a4.8351$ I - I 1 $ 419,604 

I I I I I 
VendorlSub PrncurementlSubmittal Costs: I S  - I S  - 1 8  3S,870 1 $ 325,012 I $  360.882 

I I I I I 



4350 W. Cypress Shrel 
Suite 600 
Tampa, FL33607 I 

late: 
llame andTitle 
%ul J. Marinelli 
1s Agent for the General Partnership 

i h ~ n e l :  Ave Maria Utility Co., LLLP 
2600 Golden Gate Parkway 
Naples, FL 34105 

hntact: David B. Genson, P.E. 
Project Manager 

,.. I 

, ' ' ~  ; (  

, . ~ ,~ .. 
<,,I I/ 7,' 

"1,. i, L.( q . I _  /; /ii...C --.. 
/' 

Dale: September 15,2WS 
Name and Title 
Donald L. Nose 
Vice President CCI/SEW 

(Line 3 + Wne4) 
de: 239/262-2600 

roject 
.ve Mnrin WalerTreatment Plant & Wastewater 
reatmenl Plant - Phvse I 
'he following changes are hereby made to the Agreement identified by date and number above. 
4. The Agreement, dated May 14,2004, is modified as foIIow~: 

I .  Article 2.10 - Construction Work Insurance: 
Delete the text under the above heading and insert the following language: "CH2M HILL 
agrees to enroll in the Owner Controlled insurance Program (OCIP) as outlined in Attachment 
A, Wrap-Up Program, Version 11, dated August 1,2005." 

Add the following second paragraph: "The original project schedule and monthly progress 
reports will comply with the requirements of Attachment B - "Contract Schedule." 

The dfective Full Notice to Proceed date is acknowledged as July 18,2005, which hereby 
modifies the Substantial and Final Completion dates contained in Appendix A of the 
Agreement as follows: 

2. Article 2.11 - Monthlv Promess Rework 

3. Article 2.21 - Notices to Proceed: 

WTP Substantial Completion -August 23,2006 
WWTP Substantial Completion -September 23,2006 
WTP/WWTP Final Completion -January 21,2007 

E. Attachment C - Site Logistics Plan for CH2M HILL is hereby made a part of this Agreement. 

C. Firm Fixed Price 2 (FFP2) is modfied as follows: 
1. Construction Work Insurance - Cost adjustments associated with the OCIP will be mutually 

agreed upon and addressed in future change orders. 

2. Adjustment in FFP2 based on Full Notice to Proceed date of July 18,2005 -Total Increase 
$1,197,178.00 -See Attachment D for detailed breakdown. 

D. The following Attachments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Agreement. 
Attachment A - Wrap-Up Program and Safety Manual . Attachment B - Contract Schedule Specification 
Attachment C - Site Logistics Plan for CHZM HILL 
Attachment D - Change Order 6 Revised FFP2 Breakdown 

E. This Change Order takes care of all issues, know or unknown, to this date. 

F. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

kve Maria Utility Company, LLLP 
iigned By .- 

I CH2M Hill Constructors, Inc. 
[ Signed By 



CHANGE ORDER #6 - AlTACHMENT D 

Ave Maria Utility ComDany Phase 1 WTP and WWTP Revised FFPZ Breakdown Ev Structure 

PreDared Bv: CHZM HILL Constructors, Inc. 

Dated: June 20.2005 



WASTEWATER TREATMENT RANT UNIT COST LXLCUUTIONS 

Attachment B 



City 01- &)calla 
ENGINEERING DEP~LRTNPIENT 

City Council Agenda Ptem 

DATE: October 22,200 1 

TO: Susan Millcr, City Mnnnger 

FROM: 

SUBJECT 

RECOMMEMDATION: 

f iat  City Council approve Change OrderNn.2 for the Water Reclamation Facility No. 3 Project to Encore 
Construction Company for a reduction of $2,247,674.65 to the contract far direct purchase of materials to save 
sales tnx costs. Contract cost is $14,436,489.33. 

BACKGROUND DISCUSSION: 

The project consists ofthe construction of the new Water Reclamation No. 3, west of the alport. Thc facility 
consists of site development, access drives, headwork structures, oxidation ditch structure, secondary clarifiers, 
fitratjo, cliemical building, sludge facilities, pump stations, storage ponds, miscellaneous electrical, and 
nliscellnneous control equipment. 

Chug0 Order No. 2 deducts direct purchase of equipment to save sales tax costs, and adds additional clearing 
and pipe modification costs to rhe contract. 

POLICY IMPACT 

This project will provide sewcr capacity for inFiH development h West Ocala. 

PECALIBUDGET &?PACT: 

Direct purchasing of equipment saves $127,682.24 in sales tax. Project total cost is $18,728,347.74. 

COORDlNATlON WITH OTlER DEPART1LEENTS OR AGENCIES: 

CH2M Hill designed the project and will assist as needed during construction. Water and Sewer Department 
will also assist during coiistruction ofthe project. 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE 

The cliangc order will bc implemented on the next pay request, following Council approval. 

c: 

Bruce H. Phillips P.E., P.L.S., Cjly Engh d?@ $kJ 

Water Reclamation Facility'No. 3 -Bid No. R-2675 - Change Order No. 2 

Paul Nugcnt, Aassktrint City Manager 
Henry K. Hicks, Water and Sewer Director 
Buddy Crosby, Purchasing Director 
Donald Corky. Finauce and Administrative Services Dircctor 
Tim Ptnk, CM2M Mill, Project Manager 

en~shareagenda1ten1suliliti~~~3~dno~Z67S.CO~~~,dos 



CONTRACT STATUS 

WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY #3 
BTD #B2675 

Change Order #l: 

Deducts certain bid items for d i r e c t  m a t e r i a l  purchase i n  
order to  save t h e  6% sales tax ($128 ,753 .52  savings) and 
adds the  r e p a i r  of a water line in the amount of 
$3,816.50. T o t a l  fox C h a n g e  Order $1 is a deduction of 
$ 2 , 2 9 5 , 8 3 6 . 0 2 .  

Change Order #2! 

Deducts c e r t a i n  bid items for direct material purchase in 
order to save t h e  6% sales t a x  ( $ 1 2 7 , 6 8 2 . 2 4  savings) and 
adds 30RS Modifications in t h e  amount of $8,317.00 and 
a d d i t i o n a l  c l e a r i n g  o f  the site in the amount of 
$12 ,650 .00 .  T o t a l  for C h a n g e  Order #2 is  a deduction of 
$ a ,  247,674.69. 

CONTRACT COSTS TO DATE 

Orig inal  Contract 
Change Order 81 
Change Order # Z  

$18,960,000~00 
- 2,295,836.02  - 2,247,674.65 

TOTAL CONTRACT COSTS TO DATE $ 1 4 , 4 1 6 , 4 8 9 . 3 3  

PLUS DIRECT MATERIALS + 4 , 3 i i , w e . 4 1  

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS TO DATE 



Y ai 'ocALA, FLORIDA 

INEERING DEPARTMENT OCTOBER 9 ,  2001 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 0 2  PAGE 1 OF - 
P.O. NO. 00000 

TRACMR: ENCORE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT: WRF # 3  
P.O. BOX 771599 
WINTER GARDEN, FL 34117 B I D  NUMBER: 2675 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

'COUNT$ 304-30-376-535-63300 
L-===:-------------========--=== 

000000 EFFLUENT FILTER SYSTEM 
iOOO000 EFFLUENT FILTER SYSTEM 
:OOOOOO EFFLUENT F I L T E R  SYSTEM 
1000000 EFFLUENT F I L T E R  SISTEM 
1000000 EFFLUENT FILTER SYSTEM 
1000000 EFFLUENT FILTER SYSTEM 
rOOO000 EFFLUENT FILTER SYSTEM 
1000000 EFF FILTER SYST LABOR 
IO00000 SUBMERSIBLE PUMPS 
1000000 SUBMERSIBLE PUMPS 
lOOO000  SUB. PUMPS LABOR ONLY 
1000000 SUMP PUMPS 
IO00000 SUMP PUMPS LABOR ONLY 
1000000 SWITCHGEAR 
) 0 0 0000 SWITCHGEAR 
100 0000 SWITCHGEAR 
1000000 SWITCHGEAR LABOR ONLY 
) O O O O O O  GENERATOR 
)OOOOOO GENERATOR 
1000000 GENERATOR 
)OOOOOO GENERATOR 
) O O O O O O  GENERA3OR 
)OOOOOO GENERATOR 
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 GENERATOR 
1000000 GENERATOR 
1000000 GENERATOR 
) O O O O O O  GENERATOR 
)OOOOOO GENERATOR 
) O O O O O O  GENERATOR LABOR ONLY 
I U O O O O O  MCC 
1000000 MCC 
) O O O O O O  MCC 
)0000OO MCC LABOR ONLY 
) O O O O O O  VFDS 
lOOO000 VFDS 
) O O O O O O  VFDS LABOR ONLY 
1000000 SUB CHOPPER PUMPS 
) O O O O O O  SUB CHOPPER PUMPS LABOR 
) O O O O O O  20" REW PIPE MODIFICATI 
)OOOCO2 ADDITIONAL CLEARING SIT 
) O O O O O O  VERT TURBINE PUMPS 
1000000 VERT TURBINE PUMPS 
)OOOOOO VERT TURB PUMPS LABOR 
1000000 SAMPLING PUMPS 
1000000 SAMPLING PUMPS LABOR 
1000000 NONCLOG DRY PIT PUMP 
1000000 NONCLOG DRY PIT PUMP 

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

.ooo .oo 
1.000- LS 87143.00 
1.000- LS 87143.00 
1.000- LS 87143.00 
1.000- LS 87143.00 
1.000- LS 87143.00 
1.000- LS 87143.00 
1.000- LS 87142.00 
1.000 LS 53620.72 
1.000-  LS 55000.00 
1.000- LS 55000.00 
1.000 LS 10137.40 
1.000- LS 32000.00 
1.000 LS 2171.60 
1 . 0 0 0 -  LS 92167.00 
1.000- LS 92167.00 
1.000- LS 92166.00 
1.000 LS 15993.59 
1.000- L S  69000.00 
1 .000-  LS 69000.00 
1.000- LS 69000.00 
1.000- LS 69000.00 
1.000-  LS 69000.00 
1 . 0 0 0 -  LS 69000.00 
1.000- LS 69000.00 
1.000-  LS 69000.00 
1.000-  LS 69000.00 
1.000- LS 69000.00 
1.000- L S  10000.00 
1 . 0 0 0  LS 30126.39 
1.000- LS 82000.00 
1.000- LS 82000.00 
1.000- LS 82000.00 

1 .000-  LS 63750.00 
1 . 0 0 0 -  LS 63750.00 
1.000 LS 22247.30 
1.000- LS 62000.00 
1 .000  LS 8344.16 
1 .000 LS 8317.00 
1 . 0 0 0  LS 12650.00 
1 . 0 0 0 -  LS 88500.00 
1 . 0 0 0 -  LS 88500.00 
1 . 0 0 0  LS 6430.54 
1.000-  LS 5000.00 
1 . 0 0 0  LS 590.59 
1 . 0 0 0 -  LS 59000.00 
1 . 0 0 0 -  LS 59000.00 

1 . 0 0 0  LS 29230.00 

ADDITIONS 

.oo 

. o o  

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
- 0 0  
.oo 

53620.72 
.oo . 00 

10137.40 
.oo 

2171.60 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

15993.59 
. oo  
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
- 0 0  
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

30126.39 
.oo 
* 00 
.oo 

29230.00 
.oo 
.oo 

22247.30 
.oo 

8344.16 
8317 ~ 0 0  

12650 .00  
. o o  
. o o  

6430.54 
. o o  

590.59 
. o o  
. o o  

DEDUCTIONS 

.oo 
87143.00 
87143.00 
87143.00 
87143.00 
87143.00 
87143.00 
87142.00 

.oo  
55000.00 
55000.00 

.oo  

______-_____ __-----_--__ 

32000.00 
. o o  

92167 00 
92167.00 
92166.00 

.OD 
69000.00 
69000.00 
69000.00 
69000.00 
69000.00 
69000.00  
69000.00 
69000.00 
69000.00 
6Y000.00 
10000.00 

.oo  
82000.00 
82000.00 
82000.00 

.oo 
63750.00 
63750.00 

. o o  
62000.00 

. oo  

.oo 

. o o  
88500.00 
88500.00 

.oo  
5000.00  

.oo  
59000.00 
59000. OD 



i OF OCALA, FLORIDA 

[NEERING DEPART1vIENT 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 PAGE 2 OF - 
P.O. NO. 00000 
OCTOBER 9, 2001 

PRACTOR: ENCORE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT: WRF # 3  
P.O. BOX 771599 
WINTER GARDEN, FL 34777 BID NUMBER: 2675 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 
________________-__-________I___________---------------------------- 

000000 NONCLOG DRY PIT LABOR 1.000 LS 16466.06 16466.06 .oo 
SUBTOTAL 216325.35 2464000.00 

GRAND TOTAL (THIS C.0.) 216325.35 2464000.00 
NET CHANGE (THIS C.0.) 2247674.65 



Y OF-tiCALA, FLORIDA 

INEERING DEP?LCCMENT 

TRACTOR: ENCORE CONSTRUCTION 
P.O. BOX 771599 
WINTER GARDEN, FL 34777 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 0 2  PAGE 3 OF - 
P.O.  NO. 00000 
OCTOBER 9 ,  2 0 0 1  

PROJECT: WRF #3 

B I D  NUMBER: 2675 

SUMNARY PAGE 

ADD1 TIONS DEDUCTIONS 

GRAND TOTAL (THIS C.O.] 216,325.35 2,464,000.00 
NET CHANGE ITHIS C . O . )  2 , 2 4 7 , 6 7 4 . 6 5  

E PREVIOUS C.O. 

ROVED TOTAL TO DATE 
CITY ENGINEER 

E NET DEDUCTION 

346,163.98 2,642,000.00 

5 6 2 , 4 8 9 . 3 3  5,106,000.00 

(4,543,510.67) 

ROVED ORIGINAL CONTRACT NIT 1 8 , 9 6 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
C I T Y  MANAGER 

E ADJUSTED AMOUNT TO D A T E 1 4 , 4 1 6 , 4 8 9 . 3 3  

ROVED MAXIMUM AMOUNT ALLOWED 
cowcIr, PRESIDENT 

E ORIGINAL CONTRACT DAYS 

E S T  PREVIOUS C.O. 
CITY CLERK 

E T H I S  C.O. 

ED ENDING DATE 

Finance and Administrative Services Director 

'Y FOR 




